

PEGASUS HAVA TAŞIMACILIĞI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ ANA SÖZLEŞMESİ

ESKİ ŞEKİL	YENİ ŞEKİL	GEREKÇE
<p>Şirketin Sermayesi:</p> <p>Madde 6:</p> <p>Şirket, 6362 sayılı Sermaye Piyasası Kanunu hükümlerine göre kayıtlı sermaye sistemini kabul etmiş ve T.C. Başbakanlık Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nun 22.02.2013 tarih ve 6/178 sayılı izni ile kayıtlı sermaye sistemine geçmiştir.</p> <p>Şirketin kayıtlı sermaye tavanı 500.000.000,00 (Beşyüzmilyon) Türk Lirası olup, her biri 1,00 (bir) Türk Lirası itibari değerinde nama yazılı 500.000.000,00 (Beşyüzmilyon) paya bölünmüştür.</p> <p>Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nca verilen kayıtlı sermaye tavanı izni 2013-2017 yılları arasında 5 yıl süreyle geçerlidir. Bu süre sonunda izin verilen kayıtlı sermaye tavanına ulaşamamış olsa dahi, bu tarihten sonra Yönetim Kurulunun sermaye artırım kararı alabilmesi için daha önce izin verilen tavan ya da yeni bir tavan tutarı için Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'ndan izin almak suretiyle Genel Kuruldan yeni bir süre için yetki alması zorunludur.</p> <p>Şirketin çıkarılmış sermayesi 102.272.000 (Yüzikimilyonikiyüzetmişikibin) TL olup, söz konusu çıkarılmış sermaye muvazaadan ari şekilde tamamen ve nakden ödenmiştir.</p> <p>Sermayeyi temsil eden paylar kaydileştirme esasları çerçevesinde kayden izlenir.</p> <p>Yönetim Kurulu, Sermaye Piyasası Kanunu ve Türk Ticaret Kanunu hükümlerine uygun olarak gerekli gördüğü zamanlarda kayıtlı sermaye tavanına kadar yeni pay ihraç ederek çıkarılmış sermayeyi arttırmaya, pay sahiplerinin yeni pay alma hakkını sınırlandırmaya, primli veya nominal değer altında pay ihracı konularında karar almaya yetkilidir. Yeni pay alma hakkını kısıtlama yetkisi, pay sahipleri arasında eşitsizliğe yol açacak şekilde kullanılamaz. Çıkarılan paylar tamamen satılarak bedelleri ödenmedikçe yeni pay çıkarılamaz.</p> <p>Sermaye artırımının bu madde hükümlerine uygun olarak gerçekleştirilmesinden sonra çıkarılmış sermayeyi gösteren ana sözleşmenin Şirketin sermayesine ilişkin maddesinin yeni şekli Yönetim Kurulunca Ticaret Siciline tescil ve Türkiye Ticaret Sicili Gazetesinde ilan ettirilir.</p>	<p>Şirketin Sermayesi:</p> <p>Madde 6:</p> <p>Şirket, 6362 sayılı Sermaye Piyasası Kanunu hükümlerine göre kayıtlı sermaye sistemini kabul etmiş ve T.C. Başbakanlık Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nun 22.02.2013 tarih ve 6/178 sayılı izni ile kayıtlı sermaye sistemine geçmiştir.</p> <p>Şirketin kayıtlı sermaye tavanı 500.000.000,00 (Beşyüzmilyon) Türk Lirası olup, her biri 1,00 (bir) Türk Lirası itibari değerinde nama yazılı 500.000.000,00 (Beşyüzmilyon) paya bölünmüştür.</p> <p>Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nca verilen kayıtlı sermaye tavanı izni <u>2018-2022</u> yılları arasında 5 yıl süreyle geçerlidir. Bu süre sonunda izin verilen kayıtlı sermaye tavanına ulaşamamış olsa dahi, bu tarihten sonra Yönetim Kurulunun sermaye artırım kararı alabilmesi için daha önce izin verilen tavan ya da yeni bir tavan tutarı için Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'ndan izin almak suretiyle Genel Kuruldan yeni bir süre için yetki alması zorunludur.</p> <p>Şirketin çıkarılmış sermayesi 102.272.000 (Yüzikimilyonikiyüzetmişikibin) TL olup, söz konusu çıkarılmış sermaye muvazaadan ari şekilde tamamen ve nakden ödenmiştir.</p> <p>Sermayeyi temsil eden paylar kaydileştirme esasları çerçevesinde kayden izlenir.</p> <p>Yönetim Kurulu, Sermaye Piyasası Kanunu ve Türk Ticaret Kanunu hükümlerine uygun olarak gerekli gördüğü zamanlarda kayıtlı sermaye tavanına kadar yeni pay ihraç ederek çıkarılmış sermayeyi arttırmaya, pay sahiplerinin yeni pay alma hakkını sınırlandırmaya, primli veya nominal değer altında pay ihracı konularında karar almaya yetkilidir. Yeni pay alma hakkını kısıtlama yetkisi, pay sahipleri arasında eşitsizliğe yol açacak şekilde kullanılamaz. Çıkarılan paylar tamamen satılarak bedelleri ödenmedikçe yeni pay çıkarılamaz.</p> <p>Sermaye artırımının bu madde hükümlerine uygun olarak gerçekleştirilmesinden sonra çıkarılmış sermayeyi gösteren ana sözleşmenin Şirketin sermayesine ilişkin maddesinin yeni şekli Yönetim Kurulunca Ticaret Siciline tescil ve Türkiye Ticaret Sicili Gazetesinde ilan ettirilir.</p>	<p>Sermaye Piyasası Kurulu'nun II-18.1 sayılı Kayıtlı Sermaye Sistemi Tebliği'nin 6'ncı maddesinin 2'nci fıkrası uyarınca 2017 yıl sonu itibarıyla sona eren kayıtlı sermaye tavanı için yetkilendirmenin 5 yıl süreyle uzatılması amaçlanmaktadır.</p>

PEGASUS HAVA TAŞIMACILIĞI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

CURRENT TEXT	REVISED TEXT	RATIONALE
<p>Company Capital:</p> <p>Article 6:</p> <p>The Company has adopted the authorized capital system in accordance with the Capital Markets Law No. 6362 and has acceded to the authorized capital system based on the approval of the Capital Markets Board dated 22 February 2013 and numbered 6/178.</p> <p>The authorized capital ceiling of the Company is TL 500,000,000.00 consisting of 500,000,000.00 shares each with a nominal value of TL 1.00.</p> <p>The authorization granted by the Capital Markets Board for the authorized capital ceiling is valid for five years between 2013-2017. Even if the Company capital does not reach the ceiling at the end of this term, any subsequent capital increase by the Board of Directors requires the approvals of the Capital Markets Board and the Company General Assembly for the same or a new ceiling.</p> <p>The Company's paid capital is TL 102,272,000 and is fully paid in cash.</p> <p>The shares representing the Company capital are dematerialized and are recorded in electronic form.</p> <p>Within the framework of the Capital Markets Law and the Turkish Commercial Code, the Board of Directors is authorized to increase the Company's paid capital up to the authorized capital ceiling by issuing new shares, to restrict the pre-emption rights of existing shareholders and to issue shares with premium or below nominal value. The authority to restrict pre-emption rights of existing shareholders cannot be exercised in a way that will result in inequality among shareholders. No new shares can be issued until the previously issued shares are fully sold and paid for.</p> <p>Following the completion of the capital increase in accordance with the provisions of this article the Board of Directors registers the revised text of this article relating to Company capital with the Trade Registry and announces the amendment in the Turkish Trade Registry Gazette.</p>	<p>Company Capital:</p> <p>Article 6:</p> <p>The Company has adopted the authorized capital system in accordance with the Capital Markets Law No. 6362 and has acceded to the authorized capital system based on the approval of the Capital Markets Board dated 22 February 2013 and numbered 6/178.</p> <p>The authorized capital ceiling of the Company is TL 500,000,000.00 consisting of 500,000,000.00 shares each with a nominal value of TL 1.00.</p> <p>The authorization granted by the Capital Markets Board for the authorized capital ceiling is valid for five years between <u>2018-2022</u>. Even if the Company capital does not reach the ceiling at the end of this term, any subsequent capital increase by the Board of Directors requires the approvals of the Capital Markets Board and the Company General Assembly for the same or a new ceiling.</p> <p>The Company's paid capital is TL 102,272,000 and is fully paid in cash.</p> <p>The shares representing the Company capital are dematerialized and are recorded in electronic form.</p> <p>Within the framework of the Capital Markets Law and the Turkish Commercial Code, the Board of Directors is authorized to increase the Company's paid capital up to the authorized capital ceiling by issuing new shares, to restrict the pre-emption rights of existing shareholders and to issue shares with premium or below nominal value. The authority to restrict pre-emption rights of existing shareholders cannot be exercised in a way that will result in inequality among shareholders. No new shares can be issued until the previously issued shares are fully sold and paid for.</p> <p>Following the completion of the capital increase in accordance with the provisions of this article the Board of Directors registers the revised text of this article relating to Company capital with the Trade Registry and announces the amendment in the Turkish Trade Registry Gazette.</p>	<p>The change aims to extend the authorized capital ceiling authorization expiring as of the end of 2017 by 5 years, in accordance with Article 6, Paragraph 2 of the Capital Markets Board Communiqué on Authorized Capital System No. II-18.1.</p>